

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____))
TEMBEC INC., TEMBEC INVESTMENTS))
INC., TEMBEC INDUSTRIES INC.,))
))
Petitioners,))
))
v.)) No. 05-CV-2345 (RMC)
))
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,))
))
Respondent.))
_____)

**RESPONDENT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' MOTION TO VACATE**

Dated: March 28, 2006

Respectfully submitted,

OF COUNSEL:

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

MARK A. CLODFELTER
Assistant Legal Adviser

KENNETH WAINSTEIN
United States Attorney

ANDREA J. MENAKER
Chief, NAFTA Arbitration Division
MARK S. MCNEILL
JENNIFER THORNTON
Attorney-Advisers
Office of International Claims and
Investment Disputes

VINCENT M. GARVEY
Deputy Branch Director

United States Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520
Office of the Legal Adviser
2201 C Street, N.W.
Suite 5519

ALEXANDER K. HAAS (CA 220932)
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
Federal Programs Branch
Post Office Box 883, Room 1030
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 307-3937 Fax: (202) 616-8460
Attorneys for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND | 2 |
| FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND | 4 |
| A. The NAFTA Chapter Eleven Arbitrations | 5 |
| B. Establishment of the Consolidation Tribunal and Appointment of Arbitrators | 7 |
| C. The Consolidation Tribunal’s Stay of the Article 1120 Arbitrations | 9 |
| D. Tembec’s Unsuccessful Challenge to Mr. Robinson Prior to the Consolidation Hearing | 10 |
| E. The Consolidation Tribunal’s Proceedings Subsequent to the Stay | 12 |
| F. Post Consolidation Events | 13 |
| ARGUMENT | 15 |
| THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO VACATE THE PROCEDURAL CONSOLIDATION ORDER AND NO BASIS EXISTS TO VACATE THE CONSOLIDATION ORDER IN ANY EVENT | 15 |
| I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION UNDER THE FAA TO VACATE A PROCEDURAL RULING SUCH AS THE CONSOLIDATION ORDER | 15 |
| A. The Consolidation Order is Not an Arbitration Award, So the Court Lacks Jurisdiction Under the FAA to Vacate the Order | 15 |
| B. The Consolidation Order is a Procedural Decision Left Solely to the Arbitral Tribunal Under Both Case Law And Text of NAFTA | 19 |
| II. NEITHER MR. ROBINSON’S DISTANT FAMILIAL RELATIONSHIP WITH THE PRESIDENT NOR HIS FORMER EMPLOYMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE DEMONSTRATES EVIDENT PARTIALITY | 22 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| III. | THE CONSOLIDATION TRIBUNAL WAS CONSTITUTED IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH THE NAFTA AND PUBLIC POLICY | 27 |
| A. | The Tribunal Was Constituted In Accordance with NAFTA Article 1126 | 28 |
| B. | Tembec’s Facial Challenge to Article 1126 Fails | 30 |
| IV. | THE CONSOLIDATION TRIBUNAL DID NOT EXCEED ITS AUTHORITY UNDER THE NAFTA OR THE GOVERNING ARBITRATION RULES | 37 |
| A. | The Consolidation Tribunal Did Not Exceed Its Authority By Staying the Article 1120 Arbitrations or Issuing Procedural Orders | 37 |
| B. | The Consolidation Tribunal Did Not Exceed Its Authority By Consolidating the Softwood Lumber Claims | 41 |
| | CONCLUSION | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <u>Al-Harbi v. Citibank, N.A.</u> , 85 F.3d 680 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 22 |
| <u>American Fed'n of Gov't Employees v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</u> , 777 F.2d 751 (D.C. Cir. 1985) | 16 |
| <u>American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. USPS</u> , 789 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 31 |
| <u>American Postal Workers Union v. United States Postal Service</u> , 362 F.Supp.2d 284 (D.D.C. 2005) | 19 |
| <u>Avis Rent-A-Car System, Inc. v. Garage Employees Union, Local 272</u> , 791 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1986) | 38 |
| <u>Banco de Seguros del Estado v. Mutual Marine Office, Inc.</u> , 344 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2003) | 37 |
| <u>Bear Stearns & Co. v. N.H. Karol & Assoc., Ltd.</u> , 728 F.Supp. 499 (N.D. Ill. 1989) | 38 |
| <u>Blimpie Int'l v. Blimpie of the Keys</u> , 371 F.Supp.2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) | 20 |
| <u>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</u> , 126 S.Ct. 1204 (2005) | 31 |
| <u>Cargill Rice, Inc. v. Empresa Nicaraguense Dealimentos Basicos</u> , 25 F.3d 223 (4th Cir. 1994) | 38 |
| <u>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Cas. Co.</u> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968) | 23 |
| <u>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Local 1643, United Mine Workers of Am.</u> , 48 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 1995) | 23, 25 |
| <u>Davis v. Chevy Chase Fin. Ltd.</u> , 667 F.2d 160 (D.C. Cir. 1981) | 37 |
| <u>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</u> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) | 31 |
| <u>Ditto v. RE/MAX Preferred Properties</u> , 861 P.2d 1000 (Okla. Civ. App. 1993) | 33 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <u>Eastern Assoc. Coal Corp. v. United Mine Worker of Am., Dist. 17,</u> 531 U.S. 57 (2000) | 32 |
| <u>Encyclopaedia Universalis S.A. v. Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc.,</u> 403 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2005) | 38, 40 |
| <u>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,</u> 500 U.S. 20 (1991) | 31 |
| <u>Graham v. Scissor-Tail, Inc.,</u> 623 P.2d 165 (Cal. 1990) | 32 |
| <u>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle,</u> 539 U.S. 444 (2003) | 20-21 |
| <u>Gulf Guar. Life Ins. Co. v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 304 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2002) | 16 |
| <u>Harold Allen's Mobile Home Factory Outlet v. Butler,</u> 825 So.2d 779 (Ala. 2002) | 32 |
| <u>Hart Surgical, Inc. v. Ultracision, Inc.,</u> 244 F.3d 231 (1st Cir. 2001) | 18 |
| <u>Hooters of America, Inc. v. Phillips,</u> 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999) | 33 |
| <u>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,</u> 537 U.S. 79 (2002) | 20 |
| <u>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston,</u> 376 U.S. 543 (1964) | 19 |
| <u>Kanuth v. Prescott, Ball & Turben, Inc.,</u> 949 F.2d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 37 |
| <u>Levine v. Am. Export Indus., Inc.,</u> 473 F.2d 1008 (2d Cir. 1973) | 19 |
| <u>Metallgesellschaft A.G. v. M/V Capitan Constante,</u> 790 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1986) | 18 |
| <u>Michaels v. Mariforum Shipping, S.A.,</u> 624 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1980) | 16, 17 |
| <u>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</u> 473 U.S. 614 (1985) | 31 |
| <u>Morelite Construction Corp. v. New York City District Council Carpenters</u> <u>Benefit Funds,</u> 748 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984) | 22, 23, 24 |
| <u>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,</u> 460 U.S. 1 (1983) | 30 |
| <u>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Expresstrak, LLC.,</u> 02-CV-1773 (RBW), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> 330 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 18 |
| <u>Nolfi v. Chrysler Corp.,</u> 324 F.2d 373 (3d Cir. 1963) | 19 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <u>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Assoc. Int'l</u> , 808 F.2d 76 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 31 |
| <u>Pacific Reinsurance Mgmt. Corp. v. Ohio Reinsurance Corp.</u> , 935 F.2d 1019 (9th Cir. 1991) | 17 |
| <u>Payne v. Giant Food, Inc.</u> , 346 F.Supp.2d 15 (D.D.C. 2004) | 31 |
| <u>Peoples Sec. Life Ins. Co. v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.</u> , 991 F.2d 141 (4th Cir. 1993) | 22 |
| <u>Publicis Comm. v. True North Comms. Inc.</u> , 206 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2000) | 18 |
| <u>Revere Copper and Brass Inc. v. OPIC</u> , 628 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1980) | 32 |
| <u>Rosenberg v. Merrill Lynch</u> , 995 F.Supp. 190 (D. Mass. 1998) | 33 |
| <u>Shulster Tunnels/Pre-Con v. Taylor Brothers, Inc.</u> , 4 Cal.Rpt.3d 655 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003) | 33 |
| <u>Shaw's Supermarkets, Inc. v. United Food and Commercial Workers Union</u> , 321 F.3d 251 (1st Cir. 2003) | 20 |
| <u>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</u> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) | 31 |
| <u>Stroh Container Co. v. Delphi Indus., Inc.</u> , 783 F.2d 743 (8th Cir. 1986) | 19 |
| <u>Texas Eastern Transmission Corp. v. R.L. Barnard</u> , 285 F.2d 536 (6th Cir. 1960) | 32 |
| <u>Yasuda Fire & Marine Ins. Co. Of Europe, Ltd. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</u> , 37 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 1994) | 17-18 |

STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|---|--------|
| The Federal Arbitration Act ("FAA"), 9 U.S.C. § 1, <u>et seq</u> | passim |
| NAFTA, Pub. L. No. 103-182, 107 Stat. 2057 (1993) | 3 |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 42 | 18 |
| NAFTA, Article 1126 | passim |

| | |
|--|------------|
| UNCITRAL RULE 11(1) | 25 |
| UNCITRAL RULE 15(1) | 39 |
| UNCITRAL RULE 21(1) | 42 |
| IBA Guidelines on Conflicts of Interests in International Arbitration..... | 24, 25, 40 |
